

No. 15-\_\_\_\_\_

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE THE WALL STREET JOURNAL, THE ASSOCIATED PRESS,  
CHARLESTON GAZETTE, NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO, INC., AND THE  
FRIENDS OF WEST VIRGINIA PUBLIC BROADCASTING, INC.,  
*Petitioners.*

---

Petition for a writ of mandamus directed to the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of West Virginia

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE  
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 29 MEDIA  
ORGANIZATIONS\* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS SEEKING  
A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

Bruce D. Brown, Esq.

*Counsel of Record*

Gregg P. Leslie, Esq.

Katie Townsend, Esq.

Tom Isler, Esq.

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th Street NW, Ste. 1250

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 795-9301

\* A full list of *amici* is reproduced on  
the next page

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE..... 3

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) STATEMENT ..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. Openness and transparency are bedrock principles of our criminal justice system and may not be set aside, except in rare circumstances. .... 6

    A. To justify gag or sealing orders, a district court must make specific judicial findings, consider less drastic alternatives, and narrowly tailor the orders to address the identified harm. .... 8

    B. Even widespread, adverse publicity does not violate the fair trial rights of defendants..... 16

II. The gag and sealing orders do not satisfy constitutional requirements..... 20

    A. The record in this case is devoid of any specific findings to support a reasonable or substantial likelihood of prejudice. .... 20

    B. The district court improperly rejected alternative curative remedies in order to justify expansive prior restraints on speech..... 22

III. The district court’s sealing order is unconstitutionally overbroad. .... 24

IV. The gag order is unconstitutionally vague and overbroad..... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 30

APPENDIX A ..... A-1

APPENDIX B..... A-12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Casey v. Moore</i> , 386 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	passim
<i>CBS Inc. v. Young</i> , 522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975) .....	7, 10, 25, 27
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	10
<i>Harris v. Ricci</i> , 607 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>In re Charlotte Observer</i> , 882 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1989).....	passim
<i>In re Morrissey</i> , 168 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1999).....	9, 16, 27
<i>In re Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 2703(D)</i> , 707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>In re Russell</i> , 726 F.2d 1007 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	9, 28
<i>In re State-Record Co., Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	passim
<i>In re Time Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	25
<i>Levine v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 764 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	7
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975) .....	11
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....	8, 11
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984) .....	15, 17
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	16
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	11
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	6
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	18, 19
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	6, 7, 19

*Skilling v. United States*, 561 U.S. 358 (2010) ..... passim

*Stephens v. Cnty of Albemarle*, 524 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 27

*United States v. Blankenship*, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2015 WL 94586 (S.D.W. Va. Jan. 7, 2015) ..... passim

*United States v. Matthews*, 209 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 7

*United States v. Wilcox*, 631 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 12, 14

*Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland*, 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 29
